
AGENDA 
Board Meeting - Sauk Valley College 

President Sabol's Office 

October 23, 1967     8:00 p.m. 

 

A. Call to order 

B. Roll call 

C. Recommended actions: 

  1. Approval of minutes as submitted 

  2. Approval of financial statement 

  3. Approval of monthly budgetary report 

  4. Approval of current payroll journal 

  5. Approval of current bills for payment 

D. Old business: 

  1. Fire signal system for Rock Falls center 

  2. Other old business 

E. Dr. Sabol's report: 

  1. Final fall enrollment figures 

  2. Status of construction project 

  3. Installation of sidewalk by building construction students 

  4. Other items 

F. New business: 

  1. College flag 

  2. Federal grants for equipment for courses other than vocational-technical 

G. Time of next meeting 

H. Adjournment 



MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BOARD 

October 23, 1967 

Chairman Walder called the regular meeting of the Sauk Valley College Board to order in the 

office of President Sabol on October 23, 1967, 8:00 P.M. 

The secretary called the roll and the following members were present: E. Orval DeWeerth, 

Peter W. Dillon, Catherine R. Perkins, Kenneth L. Reuter, Clayton R. Schuneman, Gerald S. 

Stuff, and Warren E. Walder. None were absent. 

Mr. Schuneman moved to approve minutes as submitted; Mr. Stuff seconded the motion. 

The motion carried. 

Mr. Schuneman moved to approve the attached financial statement. Mr. Dillon seconded the 

motion; the motion carried. 

Mr. Stuff moved to approve the attached monthly budgetary report. Dr. DeWeerth seconded 

the motion. The motion carried. 

The Board received and placed on file the attached reports of Imprest Fund, Student Loan 

Fund, Sauk Valley College Book Store, and Student Activity Funds. 

Mrs. Perkins moved to approve payment of the payroll journal in amount of $66,437.72. Mr. 

Reuter seconded the motion. The secretary called the roll and the following voted 'aye': E. 

Orval DeWeerth, Peter W. Dillon, Catherine R. Perkins, Kenneth L. Reuter, Clayton R. 

Schuneman, Gerald S. Stuff, and Warren E. Walder. None voted 'Nay'. The motion carried. 

Mr. Reuter moved to approve current bills as listed and attached in these amounts: 

Educational Fund $32,989.88, Building Fund $3,375.93, and Site and Construction Fund 

$122,057.26 (including an addition of $9,425.60 to Walter Lohse for site preparation and 

seeding). Dr. DeWeerth seconded the motion. The roll was called and the following voted 

'aye': E. Orval DeWeerth, Peter W. Dillon, Catherine R. Perkins, Kenneth L. Reuter, Clayton R. 

Schuneman, Gerald S. Stuff, and Warren E. Walder. None voted 'Nay'. The motion carried. 

Dr. DeWeerth moved to hold in abeyance any further action on the fire signal system for the 

Rock Falls Vocational-Technical center of the College until a directive is received from the 

State Fire Marshall. Mr. Reuter seconded the motion. The motion carried. 

Mr. Dillon moved to approve liquidation of Treasury Bills to net $120,000. Mr. Reuter 

seconded the motion. The motion carried. 

Dr. Sabol reported the following items as covered by the architects during actual 

construction as explained to Dr. Sabol by letter and telephone conversation with Mr. 

Durrant: 

- Man on the job every day construction is in progress. 



- Structural and mechanical inspection. 

- One of the partners of the firm attends progress meetings. 

- Approve monthly progress payments. 

- $18,000 'resident inspection' budget item was included in case an on-site project engineer 

might be required by either State or Federal regulations or for a full-time maintenance 

engineer who would need to be employed prior to completion of Phase I. 

Dr. Sabol reported that the architects, Ladd Construction Company, and McNeill Asphalt 

Company had inspected the blacktop and reported there was no unusual problem present 

in the uneven areas. 

Dr. Sabol reported that 1175 students had registered for the Fall Term and 22 had 
currently withdrawn and that a more comprehensive report would follow later. 

Dr. Sabol discussed some of the problems that had arisen from the federal “freeze: on 
funds for construction and their subsequent release for projects already gone to bid, as 
had ours. 

Dr. Sabol reported that students in Building Construction had bult 492 feet of concrete 
sidewalks around the buildings and parking lots as class work and extra time. 

Dr. Sabol reported receipt of a covering letter from Gerald Smith, executive secretary of 
the Illinois Junior College Board, with the attached policies of the Illinois Junior College 
Board for Public Junior College Building Program Policies and Procedures for Review of 
Capital Funds Requests for Public Junior Colleges. 

The Board discussed the displaying of a College banner and/or flag and the probable 
costs thereof. Mr. Edison reported that inquiry is being made of such costs. 

Dr. Sabol discussed Federal grants that may be had for equipment for teaching aids in 
humanities, social sciences, physical and biological sciences (not Vocational-Technical 
equipment) that we will need for second year courses to follow first year courses being 
taught this year. Fund applications are being welcomed from junior as well as four-year 
institutions for such equipment on a matching-fund basis through Title VI of the National 
Education Act of 1965. Applications should be made by November 30, 1967 for action in 
the Spring of 1968. 

The Board discussed the problem of having sufficient matching funds at the time they 
would be needed and the probable acceptance of applications. 

Mr. Reuter moved that the Board approve in principle the application for Federal 
matching funds for equipment other than Vocational-Technical. Mr. Dillon seconded the 
motion. The roll was called and the following voted "Aye": E. Orval DeWeerth, Peter W. 



Dillon, Catherine R. Perkins, Kenneth L. Reuter, Clayton R. Schuneman, Gerald S. Stuff 
and Warren E. Walder. None voted "Nay." The motion carried. 

The Board discussed billings to high school districts outside the College District for 
tuition of students from those districts who attend Sauk Valley College. 

Board members agreed to make personal calls to administrators in these districts to 
explain charge-back calculations and answer questions. 

 Ashton - Walder 
 Thomson and Fulton - Sabol 
 Oregon and Milledgeville - Dillon 
 Lyndon and Erie - Perkins 
 Manlius - Schuneman 
 Lanark and Chadwick - Stuff 

In response to a previous question about insurance coverage on sprinkler leakage, Mr. 
Edison reported that the attached information had been received from the Wentsel 
Agency indicating leakage coverage but also a future decision as to the percentage of 
coverage desired. 

Dr. Sabol announced that arrangements had been made for staff to be present at the Data 
Processing Center in Dixon for a tour and explanation of the equipment on November 6, 
1967, 7:30 P.M. Most of the Board indicated that they could be present. 

Mrs. Dillon moved to adjourn to November 13, 1967, 7:30 P.M. at the Rock Falls 
Technical Campus. Mr. Stuff seconded the motion. The roll was called and the following 
voted "Aye": E. Orval DeWeerth, Peter W. Dillon, Catherine R. Perkins, Kenneth L. 
Reuter, Clayton R. Schuneman, Gerald S. Stuff, and Warren E. Walder. None voted 
"Nay." The motion carried and the meeting adjourned. 

Catherine R. Perkins, Secretary 
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U1ancial report con't 
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ATIONAL FUND OCTOBER 1967 

'ALLEN . fR.AVEL E'XPENSES 
'E'LECTRONICS .. SUPPLIES 

1Cf\N[j COMPANY . . SUPPL I ES 
'AN f"JDUSTR IAL 'AR"rs ASSOC'. BOOK 
"AN soc·1 E'TY ·cw 'R'ADI OLOGY' . .

BOOKS 
ANNING rn·AvE·L 'EXPENSES 
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�OiT & SONS ... SUPPLIES 
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MUS IC I NC MUS I c· "ARRANGEMTS 
BURTON MOV l'N'<� EXPENSES 

�TiVE TEST '(j IV IS I ON SUPPL I ES 
IE PRINTING . �ROCHURES 
�t ELEC'iR re SUPPLY co . LAMPS 
:NNI S . ... TRAVE.L EXPENSES 
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:LE'C.TRON I CS .... SUPPL I ES 
� CO ... , . SUPPL I ES 
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ILY GAZETTE '· AOV�RTISING 
JSSLER DOOR CHECKS 
EDISON .. TRAVEL. tXPENSES 

I .AL PROJl::.CTS F"OR EDUC . BOOK 
'( HARDWARE CO . . . . 'SUPPL I ES 
t. JANt F �SCHER , . ' TRA\IE:l EXPENSES 
11\l" H.JbUSTR'f ASSOC. .. . 'HANDBOOK 
Sbl-ttR, INC ... MUSIC. A'RR.ANGEMTS 

�ER & CO 
.. MUSIC. AR.RANGEMTS

1llfOP . ' .... OFFSE'T" PLATES 
,>E FR I TZ ... . . . TRAVEL. t·xPENSES
Mlfs'i c CORP ' , ' ' . , Mifsrc· 'ARRANGEMTS 
.· Efl OLOGH�AL SUPPLY HOUSE .. SUPPL I ES 
�· QijLBERT . . .. ' PfANt1· TUNl�G 
.F BOWL . ".a· DINNERS 
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1.706 27 .oo 
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1.721 5.00 



. 't Educational Fund 
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. ' . . ' "TRAV�L' E'XPENSES 
. . . . BOOKS 

MAP 
. . . , ·suPPL IES 
...... 's'UP.PllE'S' le EQUIP 

4 s·ALE S CO . .. ' . . 'FlJRN I TURE 
; I Mus I c co MU"Sfc' 'AR'R'ANGEMTS 
'MtJS'I C CORP ...... MiJSfC 'ARR'ANGEMTS 

• MARL I ER . . ' TRAVE'L ·rxPENSES 
•St C .. . . Mu·s·l'c "ARRANGEMTS 
ELVIN 

. 
. . TRAVE'L' E'>CPENSE S 

"f>Ubl l'SHE'R'S HdL'O"'l'NG COR'P' . MtJS't'C "AR.RANGEMTS 
ON' ·rffAVEL INC. . ... ·rR.AVtl· 'EXPENSES 

· KILLE . . 'Cl 1Y 'OlRE'CTORY CONTRACT 
. NASH , . . . . 'TRAV'E'L .E.XPENSES 
AL LE:AGu'E "FOR 'NURSING .. . ... s·uPPLIES 
,. 'E'LEC"TR"O'N-'a'cs CORP ·s·uPPL IES

INC 'SUPPLIES
INC . ·sUPPL IES

rRN ·1 LL'fl\D rs .. 'IJNIVERS I TY 
' . . 

lE·srs· & LABOR
r·1 UNDE'R'WOOO CORP . . .  ·r DlVlSUMMA 24

OSBORN ..... TR.AVEL . 'E'XPENSES 
'E CO . ' . . . 'SUPPL I ES 
'PPE'R' &' 'SON I NC . . ' ·suPPl I ES 
f�J°E' .PERKINS . , . SALARY 
'P'ETERSON " ... TRAVEL 'E'XPENSES 

CASH . . ' Mfs'c "E'XPENSES 
UPL·rc·ATfON SERVICE . . BOOK 

s'oWES INC '. . ' . RENTAL 
TH MUSIC co 

. . . 
Musrc· AR'R.ANGEMENTS 

ICK f'OST CO . . . . . .  SUPPLIES 
·YCHOlOG'IC.AL CORP .... ' .. BOOKS 

BbOKSHOP ' 
. 

. BOOKS 
?HotbGRAPHv · · ' · · · ·suPPL 1 Es

•f M0\11 NG. &. 'STORAGE .... ' " . MOVING 
�E , · · ' 'TRAVEL' e:·xPENSES 
JBERTS . . . ' 'TRAVEL' E:'XPENSES 
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1.776 
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21.00 
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44.50 

5.75 
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94.29 
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.. TRAVEL' E:'XPENSES 
... ··suPPLIES 
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- TRAVEL. EXPENSES
SUPPLIES 
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'ADV'E'RTI SI NG 
ADV'E.RTI SING 
SUPPLIES 

. EMPLOY'EE DE'OUC. 
EMPLOYEE OEOUC 
Mu s·c· 'EX'PEND I TURE s 
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EMPLOY'EE ·oE'DUCTI ONS 

� fELEPHONE CO SERVICE 
� iELEPHONE CO SERVICE 

-c- R'OCK F .. ALLS 'UTILIT�ES SERVICE 
TO c·o·Asi STORES SUPPLIES 
S 'SERV'fSOFT INC SERVI CE 
X HARDWARE CO 

. , 
SUPPLIES 

TER . 'EXffNGU i SHERS 
HEMICAL CO SUPPLIES 

·cHEMt CAL CO SUPPL I ES 
IS a·ELL iELE'PHONE CO . SE RV i CE 
PREST FUND Mrsc· EXPENDITURES 
\IG CO . 'SUPPLIES 
�TZ GLASS CO - . 'GLASS & PUTTY 
S LINEN & TOWEL SERVIC'E . .  'SERVICES 
'RI KANSAS dHEM I CAL CO ..... 'S'UPPL IE S 
RN 'ILL. GAS CO . . .. SERVICE . 
CASH FUND Misc· 'EXPEND' TURES 
,a·AN' .TRUCK I NG . . . ' HAUL I NG 'RUBBISH 
·ROEBUCK CO .... 'SUPPL I ES 
� LOVELESS - .... SUPPLIES 
·s CHE:M'I CAL CO . . ... SUPPLIES 
iMPLEWENT CO . . . , ''REPAIRS 
UN'U \f Rt:''fa R'Elvti\fT' SYSTEM ... ' . E:MPLOYE:E' ·oEb'UCT IONS
l' RESE'f�VE BANK . ' . .  ' > EMPLOYt:E bt'o'ucT� ONS

l,779 
l,780 
1,781 
1.782 
1.783
1,784 
l,785 
1.786 
1.787 
l,78 8 
1.789 
l,790 
1.791 
1,792 
t,793 
1.794 
1,79 5 
1,796 
1,797 
1.798 
1.799 
1.800 

261 
262 
263 
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265 
266 
267 
268 
269 
270 
271 
272 
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274 
275 
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279 
280 
281 
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283 
284 

31.50 
12.86 
16.00 

64 7.30 
48.08 
12.46 
85.48 

18 4.00 
48.45 
37.66 

398.00 
836.93 

1.2 3 5.00 
49.00 
51.00 
49.50 

187.05 
3.3 5 o.96 
6.5 75.90 

382.39 
30.00 

185.00 

3 2. 9 8 9.83 T 

25.82 
59 9.5 5 

41.91 
110.26 

21.25 
92.36 

490.00 
1.97 

71.45 
27.30 

5.78 
187.50 

47.13 
125.69 

92.00 
25.60 
12.23 
42.50 

1 Ob.44 
6.26 

3 9 8.70 
37.55 

17 6.93 
6 2 9.70 

3,3 75.93 T 



�AND CONSI'RUCTION FUND OCTOBER 1967 

.fussung Builders · Child Care Bldg 341 
�n M. Moore Spinet Piano 342 
�l Electric Co. Child Care Bldg 343 
,1ey Exc:av:?ting Co. Child Care Bldg 344 
Ue Building Service Child Care Bldg 345 
� Construction Co. Blacktopping Work 346 

(ckf 341-346 approved by the board and paid) 
�essograph t.lll tigraph Corp Equipment 34 7 
t Boese Sales Store Child care Bldg 348 
�. Bogott & Sons F.quipment 349 
fuead Garrett Co Equipnent 350 
·les Bnming Co Equipment 351 
->per Manuf. Co. , Inc Equipnent 352 
:e Crane Equipment 353 
:tronic Futures, Inc Equipnent 354 
;a Materials co. Child Care Bldg. 355 
'ell Teaching Aids Slides 356 
{Ok Teaching Systems Equipnent 357 
(hton Mifflin Co. Books 358 
Iussung Builders Child Care Bldg 359 
-md Manufacturing Co Cabinet 360 
�rnational Business Machines Equipment 361 
c¥est Electronic Sales Equipment 362 
'.f el & Esser Company Equipment 363 
) • Kurtz Glass Company Child Care Bldg 364 
<I. Lawrence and Sons Child Care Bldg 365 
:le Giant, Inc Equipnent 366 
�il Electric Child Care Bldg 367 
�ick Longworth Co Equipnent 368 
<in Sales Company Furniture 369 
>le Imperial Desk Co. Furniture 370 
·aw Hill Book Co. Books 371 
.onal Cash Register Co Accounting Machine 372 
�rk Electronics Corp Equipment 373 
rer Machinery Co Equipnent 374 
·ish Alford Fence Co Child Care Bldg 375 
:on Equipment & Supply Equipment 376 
lerick Post Co. Equipnent 377 
,u.e Testing Machines Equipnent 378 
( Company F.quipnent 379 
:ronix, Inc Equipnent 380 
:o Equipnent 381 
.and Incorporated Equipment 382 
:. Webb & Assoc Equipnent 383 
:k & Company Equipnent 384 

(ckg347-384 to be approved at 10-23 meeting) 

(Total October Site & Construction Fund) 

�:(Al'��-�1 

420.00 
300.00 

4,376.33 
1,516.50 
4,730.47 

13,618.22 
24,961.52 

1,300.00 
53.77 

1,171.95 
1,848.70 
1,423.93 

802.00 
796.44 

5,271.07 
125.13 

25.36 
9,234.00 

185.60 
35.00 

714.00 
2,918.00 
3,784.10 

171.89 
236.00 
275.00 

1,230.11 
2.295.00 
1,677.95 
6,156.50 
3,604.05 

7.31 
12,330.25 

162.52 
14,463.00 

8.50 
813.24 

4,562.84 
1,309 .. 24 

13,072.55 
18,034.93 

234.94 
163.88 

2,058.04 
74.63 



October 23p 1967 

Site and Construction Fund from Inceptio� 

s available June 30, 1967 

-est on Investments 
of Hay 
ntional Equipment Reimbursement 

VI Reimbursement 

t amount available through October 23s 1967 

Expenditures: 

acquisition and improvements�June 30=67 

.nditures through October 23g 1967 

buildings and improvements = June 309 67 

nditures through October 23, 1967 

{ Care building 

pment (Incl. Title VI) .;,, June 309 1967 

pment tbru October 239 1967 

ipment - Vocational Education 
ipment = T itle VI 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

.. 530p 373. 52 

109,165.92 

$ 639p539.44 

72lp 641. 21 

480372.75 

3lp769.87 

$ 8010783.83 

1720315.75 

62.65 

1679906�16 

49717.40 

$ 345D00lo96 

4,120D745.97 

230373.01 

156.45 

210770.00 

280163.00 

4pl94Q208.43 

i expenditures 10 7860 325. 23 

-nee October 230 1967 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

Cash in Dfxon National Bank $ ( 1050 790. 24 ) 

Cash in H�uris Trust 100. 00 

U.S. Treasury Bills {12�7=67) 20 5139 573. 44 
���---����-

Total 204070883.20 

$ 2D407v883.20 



June 30, 1967 

_fil!e and Construction Fund From Inception - Post Audit 

roceeds from Sale of Bonds $ 3. 975, 000,, 00 

ond Premium l, 244. 18 

reasury Bills Interest Income 14Z,316.79 

·ontributions (Landscaping) 675. 0() 

vt:her Income 1,510 .. 00 

otal Amount .Available Through June 30, 1967. • • • • • .. .. .. .. • • $ 4, 1 ZO, 745 .. 97 

est1.,_Expenditure1!i .

i.te Acq uisition &t Improvements to June 30=66 $
ite Aco.uisition &: Improvements to June 30�67

:i. 

91,203. 47 

_1}.2 .• 170 ·rE 5

• 0 • ' • •  .530.373,. 52 

ew Buildings and Improvements to June 30� 66 $ 
ew Buildings and Improvements to' June 30..,.67 

99,047.47 
622. 593.,.74 

quiprnent to June 30, 1967 .. . 

quipment Title VI. 

otal · Expenditures 

0 (' (I 0 ,, Q 

. " . 

. . 

alance June 30, 1967 (Post Audit) . . 

. ,, 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ash in Dixon National Bank 
ash in Harris Trust 
. S, Treasury Bills 
• S.. Treasury Bills 

alance June 30» 1967 (Post Auf.}it) 

$ 14,477.24 
100, 00 

20 6170 40L 60 
64,436.65 

$ 2p 696, 415., 49 

721, 641. 21

168» 142. 84 

. . . 1, 424, 330. 48 

. .!.. z. 696, 41 s. 49 
..,..!" • - a .. 



June 30, 1967 

Site !nd Constru�j:ion Fund From Inception 

ceeds from Sale of Bonds 

d Prem.il:un 

asury Bills Ir.terest Income 

itributions (Landscaping) 

er Income 

und from J;quipment (A. B. Dick and Diebold 

und from Te sting 

$ 3D 9759 000. 00 

675. 00 

1,.510000 

865.25 

90.90 

al Amount Available Through June 30" 1967 " o o ,, " o • o •• o ? , • $ 4o 121� 702. 12 

-
1s EXfeEd!�urea; 

� Acquitition & Iniprovements to June 30, ! 966 $ 

� Acquisition & Improvements to June 300 1967 

11 Buildings and Improvements to June 30g 1966 
w Buildings and In1provemen.ts to June 300 1967 

:al Cl () � � ll o a l' ., t') .... '(I 

.iipment to June 30, 1967 . 

uipmt.nt '."itle VI .. . . 

tal Fxpc ,dffures. ,, 

lance Ju\·e 30,, 1967 

!"' 0 0 0 

919Z03947 
439�260095 

l'I t.• :; 0 

99c 047,, 47 
6220593.74 

7219 64L 21 

4,,172.91 

2. 696., 41So49

* • * * * * • * • * * • • * • * * • * * * * * • * * * • * * * • * * 

sh in Di ron National Bank 
sh in H;�rris Trust 
S. Tr6.:l.Sury Bills 
S. Tri:asury Bills 

lancf June 300 1967 

$ 149477024 
100,00 

z�617940L60 
64. 436., 65

$ Zo 696, 415. 49 



,:)J\Ul\. V l-0..J...U l VJ.l.d.ID(.JL ��ox,, .. -..:.. .. -.. Ua 

Description of accounts 

EDUCATIONAL FUND 

--- -- --- - -

Total 
Expenditures 

501.1 i o.oo 'AbM'i �J' SAL AR.I E·s;.,.GENERAL 26.')86.07 
' • • I •' 

501.12 o.oo 
so 1.13 a·.ao 

. .  ' . . .

so i.200.00 
5o 1.3 o Loo 
so 1.3o2�oo 
5o t.3 o3.oo 
501.304.00 
so 1.3o5�qo 
501.3 06.00 
so 1. 307.66 
501.71 o.oo 
501.720.00 
501.73 o.oo 
501.140'.oo 
501. 75 o.oo 
501.7 60.06 
501. 77 o.oo 
501. 901 '.00 
so 1.902.00 
501.903.00 
501.904 .00 
501.905 .00 
501.9 o9.¢o 
50 2150.00 
50 2.1 b0.00 
50 2.1 7 o.oo 
so z1 a·o.oo 
50.2.3 i o.oo 
50 2.312.00 
50 2.3 i 3·.00 
50 2.3 i 4.oo 
502315.00 

'Abtll t•{ SAL AR I E"s-aus I NE SS
AbMIN' SALARIE�STUDENT SERV 
LOCAL' PAYROLL:..abot<S'l'ORE ETC 
'Ab'MiN CONt· SERVICES 
'ADMtf\f SUPf>L'tts:...oFF OF PRi::SIDENT 
ADMIN SUPPL�Es::.bEAN OF. STU SERViCES 
'ADMIN SUPPlfES;...bEAi�.t' OF INSiRUCTION 
AOMi�f SUPPLI tS,,..BiJS�NESS AFF Al RS 
AOMIN' SUPPL �t·s�·PLANNi NG & DEVELPT 
AOMIN SUPPLIES=PUBLIC RELAT10NS 
AOMIN SUPPLIES=WORK ROOM 
ADMI N. l'RAVEL-BOARO OF. EOUCA n ON 
°AOMIN TRAVEL;,.OFF OF PRES!OENT 
AOM!N. !RAV�L-OEAN OF INSIRUCTION 
AOMIN TRAVEL�STUDENT SERViCES 
ADMIN. T'RAVi::L-BUSINESS AFFA� RS 
AbM;N 1·RAVE·L;,.;pLMJN!NG. & Ot:VELOPMT 
AOMIN TRAVEL=PUBL.ic· RtLATIONS 
AOMIN OTHER-ADVERTISING 
AOMIN OTHER-ASSOCIATION MEMBERSHIPS 
AOM�N OTHER-BOARD OF tbUCATION 
AbMIN OTHER-POSTAGE 
ADMIN otHE:'R-PROSPECn VE EMPLOYEES 
AbM�N OTHER-M� SC 
INST. SALARIES-TEACHERS 
INST SALAR1tS�PART TIME &. OVERLOAD 
I NSi" SALARIES-OTHER 
INST SALARIES-LIBRARY 
LIBRARY BOOKS REGULAR 
eooks�BIOL SClENCE 
a·ooKS-ENGL I SH 
BOOK$�FORtlGN LANGUAGE 
BOOKS-�tOGRAPHY 

50 2. 3 i 6'.oo' a'ooKS-GO\/ERNMENT 
5023 � 1 : .00' :s:o:oi<s-H �$TORY. ' 

5 0 2.3 1 8 .00 BOOKS-PHYS I CAL SC� ENCE 

3. 735.29
11.921.76 

565.65 
3.811.85 

4 21.39 
750.28 
111.40 

1.089.83 
939.75 

1.150.75 
q5 2 .13 

36.60 
811.07 
1 79.40 
220.74 

234.28 

11 7 .60 
37.50 

6 7 6 .20 
1.5 38.37 

4 7.11 
4 7.2 84.71 

2. 7 oo.oo
e5 3.31 

6. 77 4.33
4,069.53 

7 03.13 
1.903.92 

166 .34 
238.28 
186.64 
soo.11 
5 32.79 

To Date 

26.986.07 
3. 7 35.29

11.921.76 
565.65 

3.811.85 
421.39 
750.28 
111.40 

1.0 8 9.83 
939.75 

1. 150.75
952.13 

36.60 
811.07 
1 79.40 
220.74 

.oo 
234.23 

.oo 
117 .60 

37.50 
.oo 

6 76.20 
1.5 3 8.37 

1,. 7 .11 
4 7.2 8 4.71 

2.7 0 o .oo 
8 5 3.31 

6.774.33 
4,06 9.53 

7 03.13 
1.903.92 

166.34 
238.23 
18 6.64 
80 ().71 
5 3  2.79 

TafAL OIARGES 

Previous Mo. 
To Date This Mo. 

15 . C) 8 8.6 7 1o.9 9 7.40 
1.689.40 2.04 5.sg 
6.8 7 9.12 5 .042.64 

565.65 
2.185.20 1.6 2 6.65 

171.30 25 0.09 
279.54 4 7 o.74 

42.50 68.90 
64 7.27 44 2.56 
709.65 230.10 

1. 150.75 
22.50 9 2 9.63 
36.60 .oo 

661.07 150.00 
1 79.40 .oo 

72.14 14 8.60 
.oo 

234.28 .oo 
.oo 

117.60 .oo 
37.50 .oo 

.oo 
360.00 316 .20 
772.32 7 6 6.05 

24.95 22.16 
21.8 4 5.55 2 5. 4 3 9.16 

1.902.13 7 9 7.87 
426.74 426.57 

3.518.42 3.2 5 5.96 
3.24 7 .os 82 2.50 

32.95 6 7 0.18 
213.59 1.6 9 0.33 
113.85 52.49 

238.23 
15.69 1 70.95 

268.43 5 32.23 
5 3 2.7� 

Budget Unexpended 

14 8 .8 80.00 
2 6.825.00 
64.020 .00 

12.6 00.00 
2.0 oo.oo 
6.9 70.00 

5 o o.oo 
6.000.10 
1.150.00 
b.6 5 o.oo 
2000.co 
1.0 0 o.oo 
5 .000.00 
1.5 00.00 
4,350.00 
1.4 5 o.oo
1.5 00.00 

300.00 
2.1 oo.co 
2700.00 
1.5 0 o.oo 
3.8 0 o.oo 
3.500.00 
3.0 o o.oo 

42 3.3 65.00 
a.o o o.oo 

11. 9 8 o.oo
39, 7 b o.oo
41.0 oo.oo. 

121,8 93.93 
23.089.71 
5 2.098.24 

5 65.65 �g 
8. 78 8.15
1.5 7 8.61 
6.21 9.72 

388.60 
4.910.27 

210.25 
5.4 9 9.25 
1.04 7.87 

963.40 
4,18 8.93 
1.3 2 0 .60 
4.129.26 
1.4 5 o.oo
1,26 5 .72 

300.00 
1.982.40 
2.66 2.50 
1,5 0 o.oo 
3.12 3.80 
1,961.63 
2952.89 

37 b.080.29 
5.3 oo.oo 

11.126.69 
3 2. g 8 5.62 
36.930.42 

7 03.13 CR 
1,903.92 rn 

166 .34 CR 
23 8.28 i:.� 
18 6.64 �-� 

8 00.71 �B 
532.7� �B 

121.8 9 3.93 
2 3.089.71 
5 2.0 9 8.24 

565.65 CR 
8. 7 8 8.15
1.5 7 8.61 
b.219.72 

3 8 8.60 
4.910.27 

210.25 
5,49 9.25 
1.0 4 7.87. 

96 3.40 
4.18 8.93 
1.3 2 0.60 
4.129.26 
1,4 5 o.oo
1.2 6 5 .72 

300.00 
1.982.40 
2.6 6 2.50 
1.5 0 o.oo 
3.123.80 
1. <) 61.63
2.95 2.89 

37 6.08 0.29 
5,300 .00 

11.12 6 .69 
32.985.62 
3 6.9 3 0.42 

7 03.13 CR 
1.9 03 .92 CR 

166 .34 CR 
238.28 CR 
18 6.64 CR 
800.71CR 
5 32.79 CR 



con't September expense report 

Description of accounts 

Educational Fund 
50 2.3 Pf.co. 's'o'oks;,sotfAL SC; ENCE'9 BUS ED 
502.320'.<fo. LIBRARY & Auoro· VISUAL 
50 23 9 i'.do -n.fsl' SlJPPL't ts-BUSINESS 
50 2.3 9 i.oo INST SUPPL I e:·s;,,.tilJM'AN IT I ES 
502.393�00. H..isi· SlJPPL.�Es ... ·INOUSiRiAL ED.
50 23 l;f3'.io . . , N·sr· ·suf>P- 'NO Eb' MACH INE�Y I NSTALLAT I ON
soz39·4·,oo · 1N·sr· si.JPPLiES-MAfH,sctENCE 
502.395·.oo. tNS'T SUPPLIES-SOCI AL STUDIES 
502396�00 H.JS'T SUl=>PLH: s.-PHYSICAL EbUCATtON 
5 0 2. 3 cf7 .oo ' INST SUPPL., E:'se9AGR 1 CULTURE
50 Z39.9.00 ·1N�'T· SU�PLIES=MUSIC
502.7i0.oo. tNSl 'TRAV�L-BUSINESS 
5027i'1.00 INST' TRAVEL-HUMANITiES 
50 2.7 i 2.oo. 'NST TRAVEL= I NOUSTi:U AL ED 
502.7 i'3.00. INST TRAVEL-MATH, SCIENCE
502.7i'4.00 .. INST TRAVEL=SOCH AL STUDI ES 
5027i5·.oo .,N.ST TRAVEL-PHYSICAL. E:OUCATION 
502.7i'6'.oo. IN.ST TRAVEL=AGRICULTURE 
50 2 7 Uf.oo '1 NST' TRAVEL-MUS I c 
502.7i9'.oo 'INST' TRAVE:L.;,.LIBRARY 
50272'0'.oo iNSr TRAVE'L;..,DiR iNb'USTRI AL ED 
502.800'.oo' 'TUI TION PAID
50 4.2 <>'o.66 HE Al TH SUPPL I ES 
508.4 0 .o .• oo F fXE·o CHR.GS=Rt'TI REMENT 
508.501.00 F 1 ·XED CHRGS ... GRO.UP HE Al TH & LI FE
soas o:2 . . oo Fl XEO ·cHRGS..,,OTHER
508.601.00 FI XEO CH'RGS=RENTAL I BM EQ.U l P 
soaa 1 o·.oo F'i XED ·cHRGS:.. INT ANTIC WARRANTS 
509.ooo'.oo' CONTINGENCIES
56 3.00 0.60 'AODI Tl o·NAL. ·EQ.UI PWENT

fOTALS .00 T 

Total 
Expenditures 

22.93 
2054.27 

568.96 
94.29 

827.83 
70.00 

306.03 
6?..96 

. 82.22 
95.50 

151.80 
36.80 
51.15 

83.85 

128.61 

318.02 

b0.00 

5.189.73 

1,078.14 

13 3.8 31.95 T 

To Date 

22.93 
205 4.27 

568.96 
9 4.2 9  

827.83 
70.00 

306.03 
62.96 
82.22 
95.50 

151.80 
36.80 
51.15 

.oo 
83.85 

.oo 

.co 
12 8.61 

.oo 
318.02 

.oo 
60.00 

.oo 
5.18 9.73 

.oo 

.oo 

.oo 

.oo 

.oo 
1. 0 7 8.14

13 3,8 31.95 T 

Previous Mo. 
To Date 

16.57 
255.95 
4 72.50 

6.05 
38.60 

1 oo.oo 
54.46 
81.90 
20.00 

36.80 

24.95 

128.61 

124.63 

60.00 

1.7 b 7.9 2  

39 0.41 

66.274.84 T 

This Mo. Budget 

6.41 
1. 798. 32 7,4 oo.oo 

96.46 2.050.00 
88.24 2.250.00 

7 89.23 15.000.00 
7 0.00 . 5.ooo.oo 

206.03 5.0 00.00 
8.50 550.00 

.32 1.15 o.co
75.50 2.500.00 

151.80 2.600.00 
.oo 600.00 

51.15 1.200.00 
.oo 8 8 o.oo 

5 8 .90 2900.00 
.oo 4 so.co 
.oo 200.00 
.oo 1.5 0 o.oo 
.oo 32 o.oo 

193.39 1.600.00 
.oo 1. 000.00 
.oo 6.5 oo.oo 
.oo 200.00 

3,4 21.81 
.oo 9. 7 oo.oo 
.oo 11.000.00 
.oo 35,000.00 
.oo 7.500.00 
.oo 7.565.00 

6 8 7.73 2 5.0 oo.oo 

b 7,557,11 T 9 9 0. 0 4 5 .1 0  T 

22.9.3 c�
5.3 45.73 
1.481.04 
2.155.71 

1 4.172.17 
4,930.00 
4.6 9 3.97 

48 7 .04 
1,06 7.73 
2404.50 
2.4 48.20 

563.20 
1.148.85 

880.00 
2.816.15 

480.00 
200.00 

1.3 71.39 
320.00 

1.2 81.98 
1.0 0 o.oo 
b.4 4 o.oo 

200.00 
5, 18 9 .73 c:.9 
9, 7 oo.oo 

11.0 0 o.oo 
35.000.00 

7.5 oo.oo 
7,5· 6 5.00 

2 3,9 21.86 

8 5 6, 2 l 3 .15 T 

22.93 CR 

5.345.73 
1.4 81.04 
2.155.71 

1 4.1 72.17 
4,93 o.oo 
4.6 g 3.97 

4 8 7 .04 
1.0b 7.73 
2.404.50 
2.448.20 

5 63.20 
1 .148.85 

8 8 o.oo 
2816.15 

480.00 
200.00 

1.3 71.39 
32 o.oo 

1,281.99 
1.0 00.00 
6.4 4 o.oo 

200.00 
5.18 9.73 CR 

9. 7 oo.oo 
11. 000.00 
35.000 .00 

7.5 oo.oo 
7,565.00 

2 3.9 21.86 

8 5 6, 2 1 3 .15 T 



Description of accounts 

BUILDI� FUND 

so 6.1 t>'o .06 OPERAffONs;,.·sALAR IES 
so 6.2 t:>'o.06 'O'P'E RAf ft'ONS�c·oN'l SE RV I CE 5
50 6,3 o'o.oo o·p'E'R)�Tlo·N·s·=s·uPPL i ES 
506.4o·o·.oo · OPE RAT I oN·s:...'HE AT� NG 
so 6.s l. ·o.oo '<)PERA.Ti ONS-WATE'R & SEWAGE 
50 6.5 2'0.06 o'PE'RATI ONS;,,,E'LE'CTR IC I TY 
50 6.5 4·0.06 o'Pt'RATfON·s�·TELEPHON'E & iELEGRAPH 
50 6, 7 0'0.06 'dPE'RATfONS;,,, TRAVEL 
so1.2c>o.66 MAij.NT.,,.CONT ·s'ERV ICES 
50 7.300.00 MA I N'f ... S'UPPL IE S 
soa4o·o·.oo .F f)(E'D CHRGS-RE'T I REMENT 
50 as c>t'.oo FI XED ·cHRG·s .... ·aRo·up HE'ALTH & L I FE 
sos.5 bi.oo F'I XEO 'CHRG.S=OTHER 
50 a.6 9 .o.Oo 'ti XEO ·cHRGS=RENTAL 
5oas1 o.oo FIX'EO "CHAGS= UNT ANTftC WARRANTS
56 3,000.00 'ADD.I Tl ONAL 'E'Q.UI PMENT 
590,0 c>'o.oo ·co'N'T NGENC �ES

.. TOTALS . .00 T 

Total Previous Mo. 
Expenditures To Date To Date This Mo. Budget Unexpended 

8.3 5 5.05 8.3 5 5.05 3.649.63 4.7 05.42 3 7.4 5 0.00 29.094.95 

421.50 4 21.50 136.50 285.00 7.3 0 o.oo 6.8 7-8.50 
2,08 2.40 2.082.40 1.2 61.74 8 2 0.66 7. 9 9 9.30 5.916 .90 

794.93 794.93 768.76 26.22 6.000.00 5.205.02 
17.65 17.65 17.65 1.200.00 1.18 2.35 

1. 793.88 1,793.83 1.235.33 558.55 21,8 0 o.oo 20.0 06.12 
1.0 75.11 1.0 75.11 51 2 .14 5 6 2.97 1.0 oo.oo 5.9 24.89 

17.40 17.40 17.40 1 oo.oo 82.60 
1.236 . 1.236.25 525.00 711.25 9.0 0 o.oo 7, 7 63.75 

96 .70 96.70 5.10 91.60 5 oo.oo 403.30 
226.77 226.77 22.70 2 01 ... 01 226.77 :g

.oo . oo 750.00 750.00 

.oo .oo 600.00 600.00 
69.0 0 69.00 69.00 13 .0 25.00 12.956.00 

.oo .oo 625.00 625.00 
7.319.73 7.319.73 7.200.00 119.78 90.4 5 0.00 8 3.130.22 

.oo .oo 3.685.00 3.685.00 

2 3.5 06.47 T 2 3.506.47 T 15.316.90 T 8.189.57 T 20 7.4 S L}.30 T 1 8 3. C) 7 7 .8 3 T 

29.094 .95 
6,8 7 8. 50 
5.916 .90 
5.2 05.02 
i,18 2.35 

20.0 06.12 
5.9 2 4.89 

82.60 
7.763.75 

403.30 
226.77 CR 

75 o.oo 
600.00 

12. 95.6.00 
625.00 

8 3.13 0.22 
3.685.00 

18 3. g 7 7 .8 3 T



Description of accounts 

SITE AND CONSI'RUCTION FUND 

56 1.0bo'.oo ·s·urE Act\&: IMPROVEMENTS 
56 2.000.00 N'EW BIJILD fNG·s &. � MP'ROVEMENTS 
562.1(>'0.60 CHILD CAR.E & MUSIC BU�LDING 
5 6 3.0 O O .66 'Al)() I Tl Ot,fAL EQUIPMENT 
56 3.1 t:>'o.oo voe EQ.eAUTO LAB 
5 6 3.1 i:)i.06 voe ti),.,WELOa NG l'AB 
563.19:5.0Q voe· 'EQe.BUILOfNG CONST LAB 
5 6 3.11 6 .oo vo·c 'ED= ARCHlT 'ORAFf �NG LAB 
5 6 3.1 '.io".oo. voe ED-EtE CTR ON I c LAB . 

563,1 it'.00 voe EO-ELE CT F AB LAB 
563.t 2'5.00 voe EO-MANOF PROCE"SSES LAB 
563.12'6.00 voe· e:·a-sTR'ENGTH OF' MAT LAB
563.12 7.00 v·oc ED-HEAT TREAiMENT LAB 
56 3.12'8 .oo voe 'E'O-MET ,OJ..LUR"G fCAL LAB 
56 3,l 4'o.oo voe EO=BUS"INESS OEPi 'ACCOUNTING 
563.1 4°1 .00 voe ED.,,BUS�N"ESS DEPT BUS MACH!NES 
56 3.14 2.00 voe EO=B'U$1NESS' DEPT SECRET ARI AL 
563.l 'is.oo voe 'ED=TiTLE' Vi L�BRARY 

. TOTALS 

Total 
Expenditures To Date 

14 2. 1 74.15 
1. 94 2.65

17.398.17 
62.65 

10.550.63. 
2,2 78.82 
5,941.52 

40.41 
25.006.52 

1.019 .25 
464.98 
449.65 

6.005.00 
712.10 
793.23 

12. 155.50 
1.1 73 .01 

33.92 

14 2.174.15 
1. 9 4 2.65 

1 7,39 8.17 
6 2.65 

10,550.68 
2.278.82 
5,941.52 

40.41 
25.006 .52 

1.019.25 
464.93 
449.65 

6.005.00 
71 2.10 
793.23 

12155.50 
1.173.01 

33.92 

Previous Mo. 
To Date 

8 2.4 3 0.10 
1,94 2.65 

62.65 
7.079.93 

591.15 
8 3 7.4:) 

11,380.24 
18 4.78 
422.78 
44 7.35 

202.10 
593.23 

12.155 .50 
259.51 

9.50 

This Mo. 

59. 7 44.05 
.oo 

1 7,398.17 
.oo 

3.4 7 0.10 
1,687.67 
5.104.03 

40.41 
13,6 26 .28 

834.47 
42.20 

2.30 
6,0 05.00 

5 1  o .oo 
200.00 

.oo 
913 .50 

2 4.42 

Budget 

228.202 .21 T 228.20 2.21 T 118.5 99,01 T 109,6 03.20T 

Unexpended 

1 4 2 1 7 4 .15 �R 

1,<:?42.65 �s
17,39 8.17 C:R 

6 2.65 c� 

10.5 5 0.6 3 �B.
2.278.82 c� 

5,941.52 �
4 0.41 cg

25.006 .52 CR
1.0 1 9 .25 i;_g

464.93 �B
44 9.65 �B

6.005.00 �g
712.10 CR 

793.23 CR 

12.155.50 C8
1 ,173.01 CR 

33 .92 GB

1 4 2, 1 7 4 .15 CR 

1. CJ 4 2 .6 5 CR 

1 7. 3 9 8 .1 7 CR 

62 .65 CR 

1 0. 5 5 0 .6 8 CR 

2.2 7 8.82 CR 

5.9 41 .52 CR 

40.41 CR 

2 5,0 06.52 CR 

1,019.25 CR 

464.93 CR 

44 9.65 CR 

6.0 05.00 CR 

71 2.10 CR 

793.23 CR 

12. 155.50 CR 

1.1 73 .01 c� 

33 .92 CR 

.oo T 2 2 a 2 0 2 .21 CR 2 2 a 2 0 2 .21 CR 



Description of accounts Total revenues To Date Previous Mo. This Mo. Budget Unexpended 

EDUCATIONAL FUND 
401.1 oo:.oo 1966 TAXES 12.343.73 12,343.73 11.213.19 1.130.59 18 3,0 oo.oo 170,656.22 170,6 56.22 

401.100.00 1967 TAXES .oo .oo 281.7 4 o.oo 281.7 4 o.oo 281. 7 4 o.oo 

40 2.3 oo.oo JUN�OR COLLEGE AID .oo .oo 188.600.00 188.600.00 188.600.00 

40 2.690.00 VOCATa ONAL "EOUCAn ON .oo .oo 31,200 .00 31.200.00 31.2 0 o.oo 

40 2.860.00 FEOE.RAL St.JBS fOY i§ TLE H 7.0 72.00 7.072.00 7,072.00 .oo 7,0 7 2.00 .oo .oo 
4 0 6. 0 0 o' .O O . TU � T I ON .oo .oo 149. 77 5.00 149. 7 75.00 149. 7 75.00 

409.o cio.oo OfHE'R RE: VENUES Rtn REtl.ENT .oo .oo 3 7.900.00 3 7.900.00 3 7.9 0 o .oo 

TOTALS .00 T 19,415.73 T 19.415.73T 18.285.19 T 1,13 0.59 T 879.287.00T 859,871.22T 859,8 7 1.22 T 

BUILDING FUND 
401.100.60 1966 TAXES 3.084.76 3.0 8 4.76 2.802.22 282.54 45.750.00 4 2.665 .24 4 2.665.24 

401. 1 o·o".oo 1967 TAXES .oo .oo 70.4 35.00 70.435.00 70.4 35.00 

409.o oo.oo OTHER CASH REVENUE RtT�REMENT .oo .oo 730.00 730.00 7 30.00 

TOTALS .00 T 3.084.76 T 3.084.76 T 2.802.22 T 282.54T 11 6, 9 1 5 .00 T 113,83 0.24 T 113,8 3 0.24 T 



Assets 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE STUD LOAN FUND 

Period Ended 9-30-67 

ENT 

BA LANCE SHEET 

Cash in Bank - Checking • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •  $ 543.32 

Cash'in Bank - Savings 

Notes Receivable � • • 

. . . 

Liabilities and Net Worth 

. . . . 

. . . . . . . 

. . . . 615.84 

• • • 1,450.00 

$ 2,609.16 

Fund Equity • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •  $ 2,701.59 

Net Loss 9/30/67 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
·• · • •  

· 
• • • • - 92.43 

Income 

Interest Income 

�xpenses 

P R 0 F I T A N D L 0 S S 

0 • • • • • • • ft • • • • • • • • • • • • 

$ 2,609.�& 

$ 7.57 

Bad Debts • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • - 100.00 

NET LOSS • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • ( $ 92.43 ) 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BOOKSTORE 

Period Ended 9-30-67 

BA LANC E SHE E T

ASSETS 

Cash in Bank . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Inventory 6/31/67 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

Petty Cash • • • • 

TOTAL ASSETS • . . . 

LIABILITIES AND NET WORTH 

. . . . 

. . . . 

. . . . 

. . 

Accounts Payable • • • • • • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Fund Equity • • • • • • • • • 

Net Prof it • • • • • • • • • • 

$ 951.61 

2,944.92 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET WORTH • • • • . . . . . . . . . . . 

PR OFI T AND L O S S

Income 

Textbook Sales • • • • • • • • 

Supplies Sales • • • • • • • • 

Sales Tax Collected • • • • • 

Over and Under 

Expenses 

Textbook$ Purchased • • • • • 

Transportation Charges • • 

Supplies Purchased • • • • • • 

Supplies Expense • • • • • • • 

Other E1tpense • • • • • • • • • 

Sales Tax Paid • • • • • • • • 

Salaries & Wages • • • • • • • 

$25,985.19 
1,024.74 
111350.97 

(- 3. 77) 

$24,346.92 
530.42 
307.33 
193.59 

3.50 
11.45 
19.00 

NET PROFIT 9/30/67 on Cash Basis Without Regard 

$ 20,722.54 

8,073.99 

100.00 

$ 28,896.53 

$ 25,000.00 

3,896.53 

$ 28,896.53 

$ 28,357.13 

25.412.21 

to Inventory or Accounts Payable • • • • • • • • • • • • • • �944.92 



-�tud;��=Activity � 

Income 

.Application Fees 
Canteen 
Community SE:rvices 
Comprehensive Fee 
Miscellaneous 
Newspaper 
Parking 
Chilo Care 
Student Activity 

·Less � 

Dramatics
Non�· Budgeter!
Parking
Student Activities
Athletics

5.80 

508.75 

30L40 

473000 

95000 

$ 4D520o00 

918,34 

525.50 

20�683.22 

996016 

2.60 

497041 

236000 

13050 
... _ 

� � lg 383. 95 

$ 27.008078 

Statement of Conrlition as of Se ptef!lber 30D 1967 

Assets 

Petty Cash 
Accounts Receivable 
Cash in Bank 
Total Assets 

Liabilities anrt Net Worth 

Due to other Funds 
Funrl Equity June 30. 1967 

Funrl Equity to Sept., 30. 1967 

Total Liabilities anrl Net Worth 

23,, 2060 74 

�7.�08,78 

50�00 

12. 63L 92

125,, 1350 08�. 

$ 137.817"00 

87' 60L. 48 

50,215.52 

$137.817,00 



September 1967 

ance on Hann September 

ance on Hann August 319 1967 
tember receipts 

al 

bursements 

Fred Vor'la petty cash for Student Act:.vities 
Voirl 

David Lan'lbert re£unn full time tuition 

Student Loan <• Tom Duffy repayment 

Haskells = two t ypewriters for Studed Activity 

To E�uc" Fund for Junior College Aid 
Student Loan � Dick Fortner repayr.o.ent 

Charles Thomas �� refund tuition = waiver 

Voirl 
E�warrl Taylor = refuno tuition = wa�ver 
Donald Castle -� refunrl tuition < waiver 
Voin 

P:runential Life Insurance = seconr-1 payinent 
:ieorge Nichols= refunr1 application fee as Dix )n 

State School will pa y it 

Student Loan Funn = Mike Huggins reµaymen1 
E.-l Bar1ger=Region IV� AtMetic rlues0 etco 

Joeseph Rockenback>�N" J C. A, A" Du,z.s .AthlE tics 

Richard Turnroth = pe>.rt time tuition :r.efunrl 

Geralrl Zigler ·� part timE: tuition refonrl 
Mary Ao Wagner = part t:.me tuition 1·efu:.1r1 
Void 

George Bert ·· withdrew h·om college 

Harolr'l Devries = drop frurn six hou:r-.s to i:h::e � 

Junith Fellows - part time tuition i·2f m·� 
Thomas Walter = part tirr.e tuition re�\mri 
l:rene Petteti - part time tuition ndunrl 
Irene Petteti � part time tuitio:n ref1.2nrl 

Imogene Spangler = part tiine tuition :refunri 

:E:athryn Wright = Dixon State to pay .foes 
.'8d Rife - part time tuition refunri 

.Joanne Eneus � part tiine tuiticn refu.;1rl 

:Melissa Skekel = part time tuition :re :unr1 

Virginia Mathews = part tin'le tuition ::-efunn 

:Setty Colberg - refunn tuition = moving 

Camilla Soldati = application fee = cl<' ss clos• :r'l 
before she got to the en-=i of the line 

Amorn1t 

50,00 

90,00 

SL 50 

322.47 
679873 00 

25,50 
12!), 00 

125 00 

125 00 

661. 92 

10 00 

103. 50 

4� 00 
5C.OO 
4(. 00 

40 00 
2Co40 

80,00 
20 40 

20 00 
20.40 

20. 40
2J 40 

10. 00

30 . .  00 

22. 95
15.30 

15 .. 30 
2?.20 
60000 

Dr" Duane Soldati = appli:!ation fee� rctme a1 above 

lo. 00 

10,00 

25,) 792, 31 
1 7 0 n 6 :. 8 , 5 1 

-196"=4=_:c.�'e"2 
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September Checks 
Page #2 

Donald Michael = refun.-l application as DVR will pay 1 O. 00 

American College Testing = pay for ACT Tests 216. 00 

John Sagmoe � honorarium(Supervisor) 20. 00

Fred Vo� honorarium (Associate Supervisor) 16. 00

Anne Johnson - honorarium (Proctor} 12" 00 
Terry Murphy � Dance Band Sturient Actbity 1250 00 

Steve Bur<lge = full time tuition refund 80. 00
Merrill Bowers "' part time tuition refund 20. 40
Steve Babin = full time tuition 60. 00

Pauline Downs := part time tuition 15. 30
Void 
Void I 

Rose Marie Bass "" part time tuition 
Deana Lawson "' tuition waiver 
Cleo Lanham'"' tuition waiver= refund Comp. 
James Treacy ... tuition wai•1Mr 
Barry Johnson= tuition waher 

Irving Harvey= tuition waiv"?r .. mun� Comp. Fee 
John Weil:= drop one hour 
Void 

Debit $100 = Bad check for Gragert 

20.40 

125.00 
25.00 

1Z5o00 

lZS,00 

25..,00 

15.00 

100.00 

otal Expenses 

alance on Han� September 30 , 1967 $ 1250 235. 08 
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ILLINOIS JUNIOR COLLEGE BOARD 
544 Iles Park Place 

Springfield, Illinois 62706

POLICIES OF ILLINOIS JUNIOR COLLEGE BOARD FOR 
PUBLIC JUNIOR COLLEGE BUILDIBG PROJECTS 

to be constructed under 
Provisions of Article V of The Public Junior College Act 

Part I

1. !he State Board works with the colleges on continuous planning for building
needs in keeping with the principles outlined in the recommendations of the
Master Plan for higher education, published by the Board of Higher Education
and contained in the Public Junior College Act • 

. 2. It is the policy of the State Board to apportion state funds to all junior
college districts which have need, are eligible for and capable of
effectively using them by the end of the biennium in which a grant is
made. Effective use means completion of building plans and working
drawings and the taking of bids not later than April or May of the second
year of a biennium.

3. It is the policy of the State Board to set criteria and standards by
which applications for state funds will be judged. Such criteria and
standards will be subject to continuous study. Amendments will be made
as experience and conditions show need for change.

4. Each junior college district desiring to participate in state financing of
its building program shall submit its Master Plan for campus development.
State Board review of each application shall include a study of the
specific building project in relation to the Master Plan. Significant
changes in campus planning shall be approved by the State Board.

5. The policy of the State Board in accepting and processing applications for
Building Projects is as follows:

A. Applications for building grants must be submitted in 
compliance with the criteria set forth in the "Policies 
and Procedures for Review of Capital Funds Requests for 
Public Junior Colleges," approved by the Illinois Junior 
College Board and the Board of Higher Education. 

B. If a college desires to request deviation from any criterion 
set forth in said policies, a supplementary application shall 
be submitted. The petition accompanying the supplementary 
application shall state what changes in building plans as 
submitted in the basic application are requested and the 
reasons for requesting each stated change. 



6. State financing will be authorized for: 

A. Site acquisition: 

Page 2 

l. In accordance with the provisions of the Public
Junior College Act, the Illinois Building Authority
Act and the approved procedures of the Building
Authority.

B. Site development including: 

l. Site clearance, grading and earth movement, drainage, 
construction of water, sewer, gas, electric· service
lines, and other required utilities, construction of
streets and walks, installation of grounds, lighting,
eonstruction of parking areas, finish grading, seeding,
landscaping and other work normally required to make 
land usable as a building site. 

2. Normally, rock or black•top surfacing is approved
for parking areas. Concrete surfacing will be
approved for state financing where cost and soil
conditions merit.

3. State financing for roads and streets shall be in

accordance with specifications approved by the 
State Board. Such specification� will conform to 
those established bv the State Highway Department 
for comparable roadways and stre�ts.

4. The number of parking spaces to be provided from
State financing shall be in accordance with a forM
mula approved by the State Board. S_µs:h formula will
takP. into consideration such facto�s as site location,
normal mode of student travel. proximitv to other
available oarkinR areas. availabilitv of public trans­
Dortation. and peak attendance period and recognized
norms.

5. Landscaping costs to be included in state financed 
site development shall be in accordance with 

· 

specifications approved by the State Board. 

c. Buildings: 

l. Class�ooms.
2. Libraries. 
3. Science laboratories and related science facilities.
4. Occupational, technical, .semi-technical laboratories,

shops and classrooms.



Page 3 

S. Fine and applied arts classrooms and laboratories. 
6. Central utility facilities. 
7. Administration and student personnel services 

facilities. 
8. Physical education instruction facilities. Junior 

college baccalaureate oriented programs include 
required courses in physical education. Approved 
physical education facilities will include those 
appropriate for the teaching of such courses and 
physical education programs offered in other curricula 
as well. These are classrooms, gymnasiums, and 
swimming pools designed as teaching stations. Space 
for spectator seating and seats to be included in 
state financing shall not exceed that normally 
allotted to the students. Colleges desiring to 
build spectator space and seating for use by the 
general public at sports events will be required
to provide for the financing of such space from
sources other than state money authorized in
House Bill 2221. This policy will apply to the
general design and size of a gymnasium as well as 
floor space for seating. Colleges are encouraged
to design gymnasiums for a high level of utili•
zation as teaching stations. 

9. Student lounge areas appropriate to the needs of
a commuter institution. Facilities for student 
services are necessary for junior colleges. State 
funds may be used to the extent they are appropriate
to a commuter college. They may include food ser­
vices, lounge areas, study carrels, facilities
for student activities such as newspaper editing, 
student government, etc. They do not include
facilities comparable to student unions at the
public universities which are financed by other
than state appropriations.

Approved by the Illinois Junior College Board 
October 13, 1967 



A. Background: 

State of Illinois 
Junior College Board 

and 
Board of Higher Education 

Policies and Procedures for Review 
of Capital Funds Requests for 

Public Junior Colleges 

Part II 

1. The Illinois Junior College Board and the Board of Higher Education in

keeping with their statutory responsibility for review and approval of capital 

projects have directed the development of a joint statement of policies, pro-

cedures and criteria to be employed in the review of capital funds requests 

under provision of the Public Junior College Act. 

2. Policies, procedures and criteria hereinafter specified are based upon

experience and current studies of capital needs and costs. Continued monitor-

ing of these factors will be conducted by the Illinois Junior College Board and 

the Board of Higher Education for the purpose of such policy modification, from 

time to time, as is dictated by quality educational programming and cost effi· 

ciency factors. 

B. Procedures for Review of Enrollment Projections: 

1. The Illinois Junior College Board and the Board of Higher Education will

review enrollment projections and assumptions submitted in applications for 

state and federal funding of capital projects in light of such school census 

data, attrition and retention rates, curricula and program developments, 

student enrollment patterns, and other criteria as deemed necessary in estab-

lishing facilities requirements. Appropriate standards and methodology for 

enrollment projection within the principles outlined below shall be developed 

by the Illinois Junior College Board in consultation with the institutions. 

2. Applications for state and federal funds to support capital projects will 

include projections of: 



- 2 -

a. The number of additional full-time equivalent on-campus day students (1)

estimated to be enrolled in each of the fall terms through and including 

the sixth year following the date of application. Separate enrollment 

projections for college transfer, occupational and adult education programs 

will be included. 

b. The number of additional courses, or programs, to be offered in techni-

cal and semi-technical (occupational) fields as a result of the construe-

tion of the proposed facilities. 

c. The number of additional courses or programs to be offered both in 

preparation for, and as a part of, college transfer programs as a result 

of construction of the proposed facilities, 

3, Applications for state and federal funds to support capital projects shall 

include: 

a. Enrollments by grade (1-12), by schools, public and private, within

the junior college district, and within any areas in which petitions for 

annexation to the applying district have been initiated, as of the begin-

ning of the last fall term preceding the application date, 

b. The actual and projected number of high school graduates from all 

schools as specified in "a" above for the two years preceding and the six 

years following the application date, 

c. Assumptions and rationale concerning the percentage of high school

g�aduating classes within the junior college district for the years 

specified in "b" above that will enroll in the junior college program as 

first year students. 

(1) On-campus full-time equivalent day students to be calculated by dividing the 
total of credit hours enrolled for in scheduled instruction between 7:00 A,M, 
and 5:00 P.M. on the date specified by Sec. 5-3 of the Public Junior College 
Act by 15, 



- ' :  -:. 

d. Assumptions and rationale concerning the proportion of first year 

students enrolled in the junior college that will be retained into their 

second year for the years specified in "b" above. 

e. Assumptions and rationale regarding the projected ratios between full­

time students and part-time students, between head-count of part-time and 

full-time equivalency thereof, between total full-time equivalent .student 

enrollment and the full-time equivalent on-campus day student enrollment. 

c. Procedures and Criteria for Review of Project Efficiency: 

1. The Illinois Junior College Board and the Board of Higher Education shall 

review all applications for state and federal funding, including applications 

for approval of site acquisition, in light of such cost and efficiency criteria 

as are deemed essential to meet such minimum standards as are determined, from 

time to time, to be in the best interest of educational quality and economy. 

a. Deviations from established criteria may be approved by these reviewing 

authorities if adequately justified by applications clearly demonstrating 

specific exceptions for program needs or unique local circumstances. 

b. Construction costs will be adjusted according to recent bid experiences 

and cost indices. 

c. At the time of review of capital project plans and applications for

state funding submitted by Class I Junior College Districts, the Illinois 

Junior College Board and the Board of Higher Education shall determine the 

extent of state and federal funds participation, in a sum not exceeding 

75 per cent of the cost of the project or so much thereof as qualifies by 

application of the following criteria. Additional project costs, over and 

above those approved by the two Boards, may be incurred by the local junior 

college district but will not be shared in by state funding. 



- 4 .. 

2. The following procedures and criteria are adopted for review of applies-

tions for state and federal funds available in 1967 or thereafter, with the

exception that the Phase I A and Phase I B projects approved for funding by 

the Illinois Junior College Board before January 1, 1967, shall be constructed

in accordance with the criteria applied at the time of approval. 

a. Land Purchases

1) That portion of real estate to be transferred as a part or all of 

the contribution of ·a junior college district for building purposes 

�ust, prior to purchase by district, be appraised by three appraisers 

appointed or approved by the Illinois Junior College Board from a list 

provided by the Illinois Building Authority. 

2) The maximum acreage of real estate which may be transferred as a

part of a local district 1 s 25% contri.bution for building purposes for 

a campus shall not exceed: 

Full-Time Equivalent 
On-Campus Day Students Site Acreage 

Up to 1499 • • • • • 

1500 to 2999 • • • • 

3000 or more • • • • 

b. Other Capital Improvements 

• • • • • • 

• • • • • • 

• • • • • • 

100 
150 
200 

1) The net assignable space to gross square foot ratio shall not be

less than .65 <2> 

2) Facilities required shall be determined on the basis of full-time

equivalent on-campus day students, 

3) The gross square feet of all space per full-time equivalent on-

campus day student shall not exceed: 

As defined in "Classification of Building Areas" distributed by the National 
Academy of Science, National Research Council, Washington, D. c. publication 
1235. 
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a- For facilities other than occupational program instructional 
shops: 

FTE Day Students 
Gross Square Feet 

�r FTE Day Student 

For the first 1500 students • • • • • • 110 
For the next 1500 students • • • • • • 100 
For each student above 3000 • • • • • • 90 

b- For occupational program instructional shops 140 gross square 
feet per FTE day student enrolled in courses using such shops. 

4) Costs of construction, to include architects fees, legal and

administrative costs, fixed equipment, construction to the 5 foot line 

and contingencies shall not exceed $30.00 per gross square foot. 

5) Costs of site clearance, site development, central utility facility

and utility extension beyond the 5 foot line shall be reviewed separate• 

ly and in accordance with local conditions and costs. 

Approved Boar( of Higher &lucation Y�y 3, 1967. 
Approved Illinois Junior College Board May 12, 1967 



/ SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 
RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

·RANDUM DATE October 11, 1967 

Dr. Sabol 

Robert Edison 

The following elements were discussed and under questi�n at the Board 

_ meeting of October 9,·1967. In the event you would like to specifically 

report to the Board: 

1 • .  We are covered for vehicle insurance with a telephone call on the 

day  we  receive  the  vehicle.

".: � 

2. We have a binding agree�ent o� our sprinkler leakage insurance, though

this might come to the Board ·regarding the percentage of insurance

coverage which they will want in this respect. 

3. The clause contained in the "Agreement Granting Use of College 

Facilities" specifically quotes the following: "The said Organization 

assumes the sole responsibility for any and all accidents or injuries 

to person� or property while said premises ar� used by the aforesaid." 

I discussed this with Dave Lowe of Wentsel's and he indicated that this 

is an excellent statement, but in no way negates the college from a 

liability claim,should we have such a claim. He assured me that we are 
' 

definitely covered in this area • 

I 
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